

SECTION IV B Listed on 05.09.2014
Court No. 3
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA Item No. 23
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) NOS. 2550
of 2009, 23397, 29193, 30810 OF 2008 AND 928, 2705,
28507, 28523 and 28533 OF 2009

WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 1 in SLP NOS. 28507, 28523,
28533 of 2009 and 29193 of 2008
(Application for condonation of delay in filing SLPs)

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NOS. 1 & 2 in SLP no. 928 of
2009
(Application for condonation of delay in filing SLP)

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 1 & 2 in SLP no. 30810 of
2008.
(Application for directions and permission to file
additional documents)

SHANTI DEVI & ORS.Petitioner(s)

Versus

STATE OF HARYANA & ORS.Respondent(s)

OFFICE REPORT

The SLP(C)No. 2550 of 2009 was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 25.08.2014, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

" Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that two other cases namely SLP(C) Nos. 928 of 2009 and 29193 of 2008 arise out of the very same notification as was the subject matter of challenge in the present case is pending.

Post next week along with the SLPs mentioned above."

Lastly, service position of each matters is as under:-

SLP(C)No. 2550 of 2009

It is submitted that there are total 5 respondents. Respondent Nos. 3 & 4 are represented by Mr. Kamal Mohan

Gupta and Mrs. Naresh Bakshi, Advocates respectively. Counsel for respondent no. 4 has filed counter affidavit and copies of the same have already been included in the paper books. The SLP against respondent no. 5 stood dismissed for non compliance of orders dated 11.05.2012 of the Hon'ble Judge-in-Chamber. Respondent Nos. 1 and 2 stand served through Standing Counsel for State, -Mr. Kamal Mohan Gupta, Advocate but he has not filed Vakalatnama & Memo of Appearance on behalf of respondent nos. 1 & 2.

Service of show cause notice is complete vide this Court's Order dated 16.04.2013.

SLP (C) No. 23397 of 2008

It is submitted that there are total six respondents in the instant matter. Respondent No. 1, i.e (State of Haryana) has been served through service of copy of the Petition on Mr. Manjit Singh, Advocate for State of Haryana. Respondent Nos. 4 to 6 have been served through courier/A.D. Post. No one has entered appearance on behalf of Respondent Nos. 1 and 4-6 so far. Mr. Subramonium Prasad, Advocate has put in appearance on behalf of Respondent No. 2 and has filed Counter Affidavit. Copy of the same has been included in the paper books. Mr. Ashok Mathur, Advocate has put in appearance on behalf of Respondent No. 3, but has not filed Counter Affidavit so far.

Service of show cause notice is complete.

SLP (C) No. 29193 of 2008

It is submitted that there are total 10 respondents in the instant matter. Mr. Kamal Mohan Gupta, Advocate has put in appearance on behalf of Respondent Nos. 1 and 3 but has not filed Counter Affidavit so far. Mr. B. S. Banthia, Advocate has put in appearance on behalf of Respondent No. 4 and has filed Counter Affidavit. Copy of the same has been included in the paper books. Respondent no. 2 has been served through Dasti in terms of Ld.

Registrar orders dated 28.10.2009 and Counsel for the Petitioner has filed Affidavit with proof of dasti service, but no one has entered appearance so far. Proforma Respondent Nos. 5 to 10 have been deleted from the array of parties pursuant to Hon'ble Chamber Judge order dated 16.05.2010. Accordingly, Cause Title has been amended in the Paper Books.

Service of show cause notice is complete.

It is further submitted that Counsel for Petitioner had filed an application for stay and the same was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 30.08.2010, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

" IA No. 3 (application for stay)
The petitioner (applicant) shall not be
dispossessed from the premises until further
orders."

SLP (C) No. 30810 of 2008

It is submitted that there are total three respondents in the instant matter. Mr. Kamal Mohan Gupta, Advocate has put in appearance on behalf of all the three respondents and has filed Counter Affidavit. Copy of the same has been included in the paper books.

Service of show cause notice is complete.

It is further submitted that Mr. Ajay Kumar, Counsel for the Petitioners has on 10.03.2011 and 09.05.2011 filed applications for directions and permission to file additional documents alongwith additional documents, which are registered as I.A. Nos. 1 and 2 and the same were mentioned before the Hon'ble Court on 17.03.2011, when the Court was please to pass the following Order:-

" Put up in due course."

SLP (C) No. 928 of 2009

There are total 9 respondents. Respondent nos. 1 and 2 are represented through Mr. Kamal Mohan Gupta, Advocate and has also filed Counter Affidavit. Copies of the same have already been included in paper books. No Rejoinder Affidavit has been filed. The names of Respondent Nos. 3

to 9 have been deleted from from the array of parties vide this Courts order dated 10.05.2010 passed in IA No. 3.

Service of show cause notice is complete.

SLP (C) No. 2705 of 2009

It is submitted that there are four respondents in the instant matter. Respondent Nos. 1 & 2 are represented through Mr. Kamal Mohan Gupta, Advocate .Respondent No. 3 has been served through Courier slip but no one has entered appearance so far. Neither A. D. Card nor unserved cover, containing notice, has been received back from respondent no. 4 so far.

Service show cause notice on respondent no. 4 is incomplete.

SLP (C) No. 28507 of 2009

It is submitted that there are total fourteen respondents in the instant matter. Respondent Nos. 1 to 3 and 5-14 have been served through Registered A.D. post/courier.

It is further submitted that Mr. Kamal Mohan Gupta, Advocate has filed Counter Affidavit on behalf of Respondent Nos. 1 and 3 but he has not filed Vakalatnama & Memo of Appearance on their behalf so far despite this Registry's letter dated 20.10.2011. However, copy of Counter Affidavit has been included in the paper books. In respect of Respondent No. 4, Ms. Monika Gusain, Advocate has put in appearance, but she has not filed Counter Affidavit so far. No one has entered appearance on behalf of respondent nos. 5 to 14 so far.

Service of show cause notice is complete.

SLP (C) No. 28523 of 2009

It is submitted that there are total twenty two respondents in the instant matter. Mr. Kamal Mohan Gupta, Advocate has put in appearance on behalf of Respondent Nos. 1-3 and has filed Counter Affidavit. Copy of the same has been included in the paper books. Mrs. Monika

Gusain, Advocate has put in appearance on behalf of Respondent No. 4 but has not filed Counter Affidavit so far. Respondent Nos. 5-22 have been served through Courier but no one has entered appearance on their behalf so far.

Service of show cause notice is complete.

SLP (C) No. 28533 of 2009

It is submitted that there are total twelve respondents in the instant matter. Mr. Kamal Mohan gupta, Advocate has put in appearance on behalf of respondent nos. 1-3 and has filed Counter Affidavit. Copy of the same has been included in the paper books. Respondent nos. 4 to 12 have been served through Courier, but no one has entered appearance so far.

Service of show cause notice is complete.

It is further submitted that Lrs. Of deceased sole petitioner have been brought on record vide Hon'ble Court Order dated 03.07.2012. Accordingly, Cause Title has been amended in the Paper books.

The matters are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this the 3rd day of September, 2014.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to :- Mr. Jagjit Singh Chhabra, Adv.
Mr. Subramonium Prasad, Adv.
Mr. Ranbir Yadav, Adv.
Mr. Ajay Kumar, Adv.
Mr. B. S. Banthia, Adv.
Mr. K. K. Mohan, Adv.
Mr. Kamal Mohan Gupta, Adv.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Haokip